**ACT 246** 

H.B. NO. 1779-78

A Bill for an Act Making Appropriations to the Judiciary for the Fiscal Biennium July 1, 1977, to June 30, 1979, and Authorizing the Issuance of Bonds.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. This Act shall be known and may be cited as the Judiciary Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1978.

SECTION 2. This Act amends Act 11, Special Session Laws of Hawaii 1977.

SECTION 3. These appropriations and authorizations, as the case may be, set forth opposite the cost categories in Section 3, Act 11, Special Session Laws of Hawaii 1977, for the following programs, are amended to read as follows:

Item No.	Program	Program I.D.	FY 1977-78	FY 1978-79	Total Biennium 1977–79
	THE JUDICIAL SYSTEM Court Operations				
3	Circuit Courts Operating	JUD 111	197.50* 4.399.428A	214.50* 4.658.908A	9,058,336A
4	Family Courts Operating	JUD 112	195.50* 3.648.796A	197.50* 3,763,152A	7,411,948A
5	District Courts Operating	JUD 121	286.00* 4.390.593 A	303.00* 4.713.070A	9,103,663A
	Support Services		, .,		
6	Administrative Director Services	JUD 201	38.00*	40.00*	
	Operating	JUD 201	1,018,385A	1,264,852A	2,283,237A
7	Law Library Operating	JUD 202	7.00* 311,906A	8.00* 333,608A	645,514A
9	Hawaii Criminal Justice Information System Data Center				
	Operating	JUD 203		174,805A 223,100N	174,805 A 223,100 N

SECTION 4. Act 11, Special Session Laws of Hawaii 1977, is amended by adding the following new section to read as follows:

"SECTION 7A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation in Fiscal Year 1978-79 to Hawaii Criminal Justice Information System Data Center (JUD 203), \$130,000 shall be used to augment existing general funds and to match approximately \$223,100 of federal funds to continue the implementation of the Comprehensive Data System."

SECTION 5. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the brackets, the bracketed material, or the underscoring.\*

SECTION 6. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1978. (Approved June 20, 1978.)

<sup>\*</sup>Edited accordingly.